date of the fiscal year-end subsidiaries in order to achieve a coterminous reporting date at the
Group level in consideration of certain transactions at the subsidiaries such as mergers,
acquisitions and capital raising activities in 2014.  Accordingly, since the subsidiaries previously
consolidated using non-coterminous financial statements are now consolidated using coterminous
financial statements (i.e., the subsidiary changed the end of its reporting period for purposes of the

consolidated financial statements), comparative information were restated so that the financial
information of the subsidiaries were included in the consolidated financial statements for an
equivalent period in each period presented. The Group restated the December 31, 2013 statement
of financial position and the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity
and statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012.  The Group also
presented a restated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2013.  The effects of the
retrospective application of the alignment of the accounting periods are detailed below:

Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 7) P=34,996,008,637 P=3,636,227,955 P=38,632,236,592
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 9) 15,468,905,018 19,164,950 15,488,069,968
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 10,641,373,483 − 10,641,373,483
Receivables (Note 11) 18,162,895,487 2,396,846,886 20,559,742,373
Inventories (Note 12) 24,538,009,593 (19,102,613) 24,518,906,980
Biological assets (Note 17) 1,081,035,283 (126,802,935) 954,232,348
Derivative assets (Note 8) 166,456,897 − 166,456,897
Other current assets (Note 13) 7,327,973,560 212,165,515 7,540,139,075

Total Current Assets 112,382,657,958 6,118,499,758 118,501,157,716

Noncurrent Assets
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 46,109,741,682 − 46,109,741,682
Derivative asset under hedged accounting (Note 8) 171,850,204 − 171,850,204
Receivables (Note 11) 14,632,898,885 209,939,854 14,842,838,739
Held-to-maturity investment (Note 10) 75,000,000 − 75,000,000
Investments in associates and joint ventures (Note 14) 108,303,222,343 14,459,095 108,317,681,438
Property, plant and equipment (Note 16) 120,964,719,647 1,313,796,687 122,278,516,334
Investment properties (Note 15) 51,669,900,362 1,783,554,161 53,453,454,523
Goodwill (Note 19) 1,042,954,782 − 1,042,954,782
Biological assets (Note 17) 483,025,181 38,642,026 521,667,207
Intangible assets (Note 18) 1,345,290,816 − 1,345,290,816
Other noncurrent assets (Note 20) 6,636,891,865 323,163,083 6,960,054,948

Total Noncurrent Assets 351,435,495,767 3,683,554,906 355,119,050,673
P=463,818,153,725 P=9,802,054,664 P=473,620,208,389

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 21) P=88,549,091,936 P=2,928,679,327 P=91,477,771,263
Short-term debts (Note 23) 33,097,645,087 2,190,956,780 35,288,601,867
Derivative liabilities (Note 8) − − −
Income tax payable 1,379,293,705 516,229,734 1,895,523,439
Current portion of long-term debts (Note 23) 22,674,078,899 − 22,674,078,899
Other current liabilities (Note 22) 7,738,769,835 27,848,398 7,766,618,233

Total Current Liabilities 153,438,879,462 5,663,714,239 159,102,593,701

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debts - net of current portion (Note 23) 66,601,852,906 − 66,601,852,906
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 38) 1,717,961,193 4,572,902 1,722,534,095
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 24) 10,255,711,926 70,468,860 10,326,180,786

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 78,575,526,025 75,041,762 78,650,567,787
Total Liabilities P=232,014,405,487 P=5,738,756,001 P=237,753,161,488

(Forward)

79

consolidated financial statements), comparative information were restated so that the financial
information of the subsidiaries were included in the consolidated financial statements for an
equivalent period in each period presented. The Group restated the December 31, 2013 statement
of financial position and the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity
and statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012.  The Group also
presented a restated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2013.  The effects of the
retrospective application of the alignment of the accounting periods are detailed below:

Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 7) P=34,996,008,637 P=3,636,227,955 P=38,632,236,592
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 9) 15,468,905,018 19,164,950 15,488,069,968
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 10,641,373,483 − 10,641,373,483
Receivables (Note 11) 18,162,895,487 2,396,846,886 20,559,742,373
Inventories (Note 12) 24,538,009,593 (19,102,613) 24,518,906,980
Biological assets (Note 17) 1,081,035,283 (126,802,935) 954,232,348
Derivative assets (Note 8) 166,456,897 − 166,456,897
Other current assets (Note 13) 7,327,973,560 212,165,515 7,540,139,075

Total Current Assets 112,382,657,958 6,118,499,758 118,501,157,716

Noncurrent Assets
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 46,109,741,682 − 46,109,741,682
Derivative asset under hedged accounting (Note 8) 171,850,204 − 171,850,204
Receivables (Note 11) 14,632,898,885 209,939,854 14,842,838,739
Held-to-maturity investment (Note 10) 75,000,000 − 75,000,000
Investments in associates and joint ventures (Note 14) 108,303,222,343 14,459,095 108,317,681,438
Property, plant and equipment (Note 16) 120,964,719,647 1,313,796,687 122,278,516,334
Investment properties (Note 15) 51,669,900,362 1,783,554,161 53,453,454,523
Goodwill (Note 19) 1,042,954,782 − 1,042,954,782
Biological assets (Note 17) 483,025,181 38,642,026 521,667,207
Intangible assets (Note 18) 1,345,290,816 − 1,345,290,816
Other noncurrent assets (Note 20) 6,636,891,865 323,163,083 6,960,054,948

Total Noncurrent Assets 351,435,495,767 3,683,554,906 355,119,050,673
P=463,818,153,725 P=9,802,054,664 P=473,620,208,389

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 21) P=88,549,091,936 P=2,928,679,327 P=91,477,771,263
Short-term debts (Note 23) 33,097,645,087 2,190,956,780 35,288,601,867
Derivative liabilities (Note 8) − − −
Income tax payable 1,379,293,705 516,229,734 1,895,523,439
Current portion of long-term debts (Note 23) 22,674,078,899 − 22,674,078,899
Other current liabilities (Note 22) 7,738,769,835 27,848,398 7,766,618,233

Total Current Liabilities 153,438,879,462 5,663,714,239 159,102,593,701

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debts - net of current portion (Note 23) 66,601,852,906 − 66,601,852,906
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 38) 1,717,961,193 4,572,902 1,722,534,095
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 24) 10,255,711,926 70,468,860 10,326,180,786

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 78,575,526,025 75,041,762 78,650,567,787
Total Liabilities P=232,014,405,487 P=5,738,756,001 P=237,753,161,488

(Forward)

80

As of December 31, 2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company:

Paid-up capital (Note 25) P=22,015,337,650 P=− P=22,015,337,650
Retained earnings (Note 25) 131,246,026,508 2,147,017,576 133,393,044,084
Equity reserve (Note 25) 27,306,459,166 − 27,306,459,166
Other comprehensive income (Note 36) 3,408,824,213 52,539,441 3,461,363,654
Treasury shares (Note 25) − − −

183,976,647,537 2,199,557,017 186,176,204,554
Non-controlling interests (Note 25) 47,827,100,701 1,863,741,646 49,690,842,347

Total Equity 231,803,748,238 4,063,298,663 235,867,046,901
P=463,818,153,725 P=9,802,054,664 P=473,620,208,389

As of December 31, 2012
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 7) P=19,698,072,507 (P=199,125,759) P=19,498,946,748
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 9) 15,230,438,363 89,267,859 15,319,706,222
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 12,604,430,408 (199,195,535) 12,405,234,873
Receivables (Note 11) 16,320,725,310 676,706,371 16,997,431,681
Inventories (Note 12) 23,010,504,841 1,015,917,605 24,026,422,446
Biological assets (Note 17) 1,057,007,658 (46,821,599) 1,010,186,059
Derivative assets (Note 8) 302,748,695 (201,053) 302,547,642
Other current assets (Note 13) 5,875,282,425 301,945,838 6,177,228,263

Total Current Assets 94,099,210,207 1,638,493,727 95,737,703,934

Noncurrent Assets
Available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 43,757,557,795 − 43,757,557,795
Receivables (Note 11) 14,362,509,117 (37,717,820) 14,324,791,297
Investments in associates and joint ventures (Note 14) 33,497,292,680 11,176,500 33,508,469,180
Property, plant and equipment (Note 16) 101,211,948,034 406,943,989 101,618,892,023
Investment properties (Note 15) 45,423,932,675 2,742,045,501 48,165,978,176
Goodwill (Note 19) 1,042,954,782 − 1,042,954,782
Biological assets (Note 17) 428,961,591 (18,445,140) 410,516,451
Intangible assets (Note 18) 1,341,022,581 − 1,341,022,581
Other noncurrent assets (Note 20) 5,212,967,406 336,893,792 5,549,861,198

Total Noncurrent Assets 246,279,146,661 3,440,896,822 249,720,043,483
P=340,378,356,868 P=5,079,390,549 P=345,457,747,417

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 21) P=37,619,383,555 P=2,357,381,079 P=39,976,764,634
Short-term debts (Note 23) 19,397,079,998 (976,425,434) 18,420,654,564
Derivative liabilities (Note 8) 19,553,919,868 − 19,553,919,868
Income tax payable 630,203,421 399,214,035 1,029,417,456
Current portion of long-term debts (Note 23) 41,178,211 (2,178,700) 38,999,511
Other current liabilities (Note 22) 8,489,075,643 73,928,624 8,563,004,267

Total Current Liabilities 85,730,840,696 1,851,919,604 87,582,760,300

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debts - net of current portion (Note 23) 42,129,366,111 1,546,318 42,130,912,429
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 38) 1,817,031,704 (22,730,196) 1,794,301,508
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 24) 12,225,545,479 161,473,488 12,387,018,967

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 56,171,943,294 140,289,610 56,312,232,904
Total Liabilities 141,902,783,990 1,992,209,214 143,894,993,204

(Forward)

As of December 31, 2012
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company:

Paid-up capital (Note 25) P=14,085,731,314 P=− P=14,085,731,314
Retained earnings (Note 25) 122,379,208,072 1,810,396,291 124,189,604,363
Equity reserve (Note 25) 1,613,242,324 (61,407,169) 1,551,835,155
Other comprehensive income (Note 36) 17,619,600,043 − 17,619,600,043
Treasury shares (Note 25) (721,848,289) − (721,848,289)

154,975,933,464 1,748,989,122 156,724,922,586
Non-controlling interests (Note 25) 43,499,639,414 1,338,192,213 44,837,831,627

Total Equity 198,475,572,878 3,087,181,335 201,562,754,213
P=340,378,356,868 P=5,079,390,549 P=345,457,747,417

Statement of Financial Performance
The Group also presented a statement of financial performance for the years ended as at 2013 and 2012.
The effects of the retrospective application of the alignment of the accounting periods are detailed below:

2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

REVENUE
Sale of goods and services:

Foods P=80,995,215,642 P=2,607,921,869 P=83,603,137,511
Air transportation 41,004,096,281 − 41,004,096,281
Real estate and hotels (Note 15) 15,884,506,498 660,099,570 16,544,606,068
Petrochemicals 1,023,417,781 (480,872,422) 542,545,359
Banking (Note 26) 2,749,898,312 − 2,749,898,312

Dividend income (Note 28) 3,333,030,657 (76,074,293) 3,256,956,364
Equity in net earnings of associates and joint

ventures (Note 14) 2,279,851,037 3,282,595 2,283,133,632
Supplementary businesses 362,638,775 859,614 363,498,389

147,632,654,983 2,715,216,933 150,347,871,916

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES 97,456,672,369 1,370,237,049 98,826,909,418

GROSS INCOME 50,175,982,614 1,344,979,884 51,520,962,498

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative expenses (Note 31) 25,776,132,892 215,225,918 25,991,358,810
Impairment losses and others (Note 34) 124,685,876 − 124,685,876

25,900,818,768 215,225,918 26,116,044,686

OPERATING INCOME 24,275,163,846 1,129,753,966 25,404,917,812

OTHER INCOME (LOSSES)
Financing costs and other charges (Note 35) (3,989,380,241) 124,900,743 (3,864,479,498)
Market valuation gains (losses) on derivative financial

instruments (Note 8) 237,930,143 (231,671,085) 237,930,143
Finance income (Note 27) 1,769,865,570 1,525,051,592
Foreign exchange gains (losses) (4,098,377,297) 363,722,864 (3,734,654,433)
Market valuation gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (Note 9) 71,063,277 (244,813,978) (160,607,808)
Others (Notes 14 and 29) 403,399,960 (33,633,434) 369,766,526

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 18,669,665,258 1,108,259,076 19,777,924,334

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (Note 38) 2,714,003,637 327,521,679 3,041,525,316

NET INCOME 15,955,661,621 780,737,397 16,736,399,018

(Forward)

81

As of December 31, 2012
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company:

Paid-up capital (Note 25) P=14,085,731,314 P=− P=14,085,731,314
Retained earnings (Note 25) 122,379,208,072 1,810,396,291 124,189,604,363
Equity reserve (Note 25) 1,613,242,324 (61,407,169) 1,551,835,155
Other comprehensive income (Note 36) 17,619,600,043 − 17,619,600,043
Treasury shares (Note 25) (721,848,289) − (721,848,289)

154,975,933,464 1,748,989,122 156,724,922,586
Non-controlling interests (Note 25) 43,499,639,414 1,338,192,213 44,837,831,627

Total Equity 198,475,572,878 3,087,181,335 201,562,754,213
P=340,378,356,868 P=5,079,390,549 P=345,457,747,417

Statement of Financial Performance
The Group also presented a statement of financial performance for the years ended as at 2013 and 2012.
The effects of the retrospective application of the alignment of the accounting periods are detailed below:

2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

REVENUE
Sale of goods and services:

Foods P=80,995,215,642 P=2,607,921,869 P=83,603,137,511
Air transportation 41,004,096,281 − 41,004,096,281
Real estate and hotels (Note 15) 15,884,506,498 660,099,570 16,544,606,068
Petrochemicals 1,023,417,781 (480,872,422) 542,545,359
Banking (Note 26) 2,749,898,312 − 2,749,898,312

Dividend income (Note 28) 3,333,030,657 (76,074,293) 3,256,956,364
Equity in net earnings of associates and joint

ventures (Note 14) 2,279,851,037 3,282,595 2,283,133,632
Supplementary businesses 362,638,775 859,614 363,498,389

147,632,654,983 2,715,216,933 150,347,871,916

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES 97,456,672,369 1,370,237,049 98,826,909,418

GROSS INCOME 50,175,982,614 1,344,979,884 51,520,962,498

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative expenses (Note 31) 25,776,132,892 215,225,918 25,991,358,810
Impairment losses and others (Note 34) 124,685,876 − 124,685,876

25,900,818,768 215,225,918 26,116,044,686

OPERATING INCOME 24,275,163,846 1,129,753,966 25,404,917,812

OTHER INCOME (LOSSES)
Financing costs and other charges (Note 35) (3,989,380,241) 124,900,743 (3,864,479,498)
Market valuation gains (losses) on derivative financial

instruments (Note 8) 237,930,143 (231,671,085) 237,930,143
Finance income (Note 27) 1,769,865,570 1,525,051,592
Foreign exchange gains (losses) (4,098,377,297) 363,722,864 (3,734,654,433)
Market valuation gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (Note 9) 71,063,277 (244,813,978) (160,607,808)
Others (Notes 14 and 29) 403,399,960 (33,633,434) 369,766,526

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 18,669,665,258 1,108,259,076 19,777,924,334

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (Note 38) 2,714,003,637 327,521,679 3,041,525,316

NET INCOME 15,955,661,621 780,737,397 16,736,399,018

(Forward)

82

2013
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS),
NET OF TAX (Note 36)

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Net gains on available-for-sale investments (Note 10) P=1,390,210,488 P=36,512,088 P=1,426,722,576
Cumulative translation adjustments 415,000,772 158,867,843 573,868,615
Net gains from cash flow hedges (Note 8) 171,850,204 − 171,850,204
Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale investments of an

associate (Notes 10 and 14) (11,597,069) − (11,597,069)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability
(Note 37) (471,470,010) − (471,470,010)

1,493,994,385 195,379,931 1,689,374,316

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=17,449,656,006 P=976,117,328 P=18,425,773,334

2012
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated

REVENUE
Sale of goods and services:

Foods P=71,201,677,779 P=1,899,300,134 P=73,100,977,913
Air transportation 37,904,453,623 − 37,904,453,623
Real estate and hotels (Note 15) 13,496,159,940 370,267,985 13,866,427,925
Petrochemicals 4,912,723,947 (876,016,144) 4,036,707,803
Banking (Note 26) 2,533,727,931 − 2,533,727,931

Dividend income (Note 28) 3,196,108,759 35,518,039 3,231,626,798
Equity in net earnings of associates and joint ventures (Note 14) 2,008,411,939 (4,591,000) 2,003,820,939
Supplementary businesses 338,194,349 316,563 338,510,912

135,591,458,267 1,424,795,577 137,016,253,844

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES 92,679,172,259 444,179,235 93,123,351,494

GROSS INCOME 42,912,286,008 980,616,342 43,892,902,350

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative expenses (Note 31) 21,672,607,106 607,350,259 22,279,957,365
Impairment losses and others (Note 34) 271,254,229 − 271,254,229

21,943,861,335 607,350,259 22,551,211,594

OPERATING INCOME 20,968,424,673 373,266,083 21,341,690,756

OTHER INCOME (LOSSES)
Financing costs and other charges (Note 35) (4,136,768,731) 192,961,452 (3,943,807,279)
Market valuation gains (losses) on derivative financial

instruments (Note 8) 361,470,480 − 361,470,480
Finance income (Note 27) 2,479,635,046 (166,309,291) 2,313,325,755
Foreign exchange gains (losses) 1,399,125,794 (508,079,732) 891,046,062
Market valuation gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (Note 9) 1,504,427,749 (89,709,513) 1,414,718,236
Others (Notes 14 and 29) 207,276,636 (10,874,911) 196,401,725

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 22,783,591,647 (208,745,912) 22,574,845,735

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (Note 38) 2,847,413,989 39,862,592 2,887,276,581

NET INCOME 19,936,177,658 (248,608,504) 19,687,569,154

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), NET OF
TAX (Note 36)

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Net gains on available-for-sale investments (Note 10) 619,164,921 (149,154,529) 470,010,392
Cumulative translation adjustments (222,092,683) (43,987,628) (266,080,311)
Net gains from cash flow hedges (Note 8)

(Forward)

2012
Balance as

Previously Stated Restatements Balance As Restated
Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale

investments of an associate (Notes 10 and 14) P=10,100,452 P=− P=10,100,452
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability
(Note 37) (308,918,090) − (308,918,090)

98,254,600 (193,142,157) (94,887,557)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=20,034,432,258 (P=441,750,661) P=19,592,681,597

New Standards and Interpretations
· Investment Entities (Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements,

PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, and PAS 27, Separate Financial
Statements)
These amendments provide an exception to the consolidation requirement for entities that
meet the definition of an investment entity under PFRS 10.  The exception to consolidation
requires investment entities to account for subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss.  The
amendments must be applied retrospectively, subject to certain transition relief.  These
amendments have no impact to the Group, since none of the entities within the Group qualifies

[…]

64
5,

37
6

U
S$

10
5,

04
5,

59
1

U
S$

45
1,

70
6,

91
2

P=2
0,

05
3,

52
8,

35
8

P=1
86

,4
86

,9
14

P=1

9,
86

7,
04

1,
44

4
P=2

0,
65

9,
64

7,
48

8
In

te
re

st
ra

te
 (L

on
do

n
In

te
rb

an
k

O
ff

er
ed

 R
at

e
(L

IB
O

R)
 p

lu
s m

ar
gi

n)
Fi

xe
d

ra
te

U
S

D

ol
la

r

lo
an

s
In

te
re

st
ra

te
 (3

.4
%

 to
 8

.3
%

)
99

,4
42

,9
69

–
–

–
–

67
9,

70
0,

00
0

77
9,

14
2,

96
9

34
,5

05
,0

28
,3

70
19

5,
79

4,
55

7
34

,3
09

,2
33

,8
13

34

,3
09

,2
33

,8
13

Lo
ca

l c
ur

re
nc

ie
s:

Fi
xe

d
ra

te
Ph

ili
pp

in
e

Pe
so

 lo
an

s
In

te
re

st
ra

te
 (6

.4
%

 to
 8

.8
%

)
9,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0

–
–

–
–

–
–

9,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0
22

,2
83

,8
96

8,
97

7,
71

6,
10

4
8,

97
7,

71
6,

10
4

U

S$
1,

23
0,

84
9,

88
1

P=6
3,

55
8,

55
6,

72
8

P=4
04

,5
65

,3
67

P=6

3,
15

3,
99

1,
36

1
P=6

3,
94

6,
59

7,
40

5

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the
interest rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
Interest Rates 2014 2013

+150 basis points (bps) (P=288,334,605) (P=148,399,702)
-150 bps 288,334,605 148,399,702

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial
instruments due to its market risk exposures.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates
primarily to the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and AFS investments.

Except for RBC, which uses Earnings-at -Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and managing
interest rate risk in the banking book, the tables below show the impact on income before income
tax and equity of the estimated future yield of the related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and
AFS investments using a sensitivity approach.

[…]

AFS 1.5 – 6,644,201

(1.5) – (7,018,324)

Commodity price risk
The Group enters into commodity derivatives to manage its price risks on fuel purchases.
Commodity hedging allows stability in prices, thus offsetting the risk of volatile market
fluctuations.  Depending on the economic hedge cover, the price changes on the commodity
derivative positions are offset by higher or lower purchase costs on fuel.  A change in price by
US$10.0 per barrel of jet fuel affects the Group’s fuel annual costs on pre-tax income by
P=1.8 billion in 2014, P=1.4 billion in 2013 and P=1.3 billion in 2012, assuming no change in volume
of fuel is consumed.

The Group manages its commodity price risk through fuel surcharges which are approved by the
Philippine Civil Aeronautics Board, a fuel hedge that protects the Group’s fuel usage from volatile
price fluctuations, and certain operational adjustments in order to conserve fuel use in the way the
aircraft is operated.

143

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the
interest rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
Interest Rates 2014 2013

+150 basis points (bps) (P=288,334,605) (P=148,399,702)
-150 bps 288,334,605 148,399,702

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial
instruments due to its market risk exposures.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates
primarily to the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and AFS investments.

Except for RBC, which uses Earnings-at -Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and managing
interest rate risk in the banking book, the tables below show the impact on income before income
tax and equity of the estimated future yield of the related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and
AFS investments using a sensitivity approach.